

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/8/2018 2:54 PM
NO. 51162-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

JUDITH HOFFMAN, as Personal Representative to the
Estate of LARRY HOFFMAN,

Appellant,

v.

KETCHIKAN PULP COMPANY,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington
for King County
(Cause No. 14-2-07178-2)

REPLY BRIEF

WILLIAM RUTZICK, WSBA #11533
SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER
500 Central Building
810 Third Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 622-8000

LEVIN SIMES LLP
William A. Levin, CA Bar No. 98592
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
44 Montgomery Street, 32nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Phone: (415) 426-3000
Fax: (415) 426-3001

WEINSTEIN COUTURE PLLC
Benjamin R. Couture, WSBA #39304
Brian D. Weinstein, WSBA #24497
Alexandra B. Caggiano, WSBA #47862
601 Union Street, Suite 2420
Seattle, WA 98101
Phone: (206) 508-7070
Fax: (206) 237-8650

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. The Parties Do Not Dispute Either The Standards For Reviewing Evidence In This Summary Judgment Or The Applicable Conflict Of Law Rules.	1
II. The Law Of The Case Doctrine Applies To This Appeal And Supports Plaintiff’s Position Regarding The Gross Negligence Exception To The Alaska Statute Of Repose.	3
III. Summary Judgment Should Be Reversed Under The Gross Negligence Exception Even Assuming The Law Of The Case Does Not Apply.	4
IV. The Alaska Statute Of Repose Preserves Plaintiff’s Claims Because Mr. Hoffman’s Personal Injury And Death Resulted From Prolonged Exposure To Hazardous Waste.	10
A. Plain and Common Meaning of “Waste” and “Hazardous Waste” Supports Plaintiff’s Position.	11
B. Legislative Intent Also Supports Plaintiff’s Position.	13
V. The “Foreign Body” Exception Also Applies To Asbestos Related Injury.	14
VI. Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adamson v. Traylor</i> , 66 Wn.2d 338, 402 P.2d 499 (1965).....	4
<i>Allen v. Asbestos Corp., Ltd.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 565, 157 P.3d 406 (2007)	1
<i>Ambrose's Case</i> , 138 N.E.2d 630 (Mass. Supreme Judicial Court 1956).....	14
<i>Anchorage Citizens for Taxi Reform v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 151 P.3d 418 (Alaska 2006)	1
<i>Arnesen v. Anchorage Refuse, Inc.</i> , 925 P.2d 661 (Alaska 1996)	11, 14
<i>Bader v. State</i> , 43 Wn. App. 22, 716 P.2d 925 (1986)	7
<i>Barabin v. Scapa Dryer Felts, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1570781 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 30, 2018)	14
<i>Deveny v. Hadaller</i> , 139 Wn.App. 605, 616 P.3d 1059 (2007).....	1
<i>Folsom v. Cty. of Spokane</i> , 111 Wn.2d 256, 759 P.2d 1196 (1988)	4
<i>Greene v. Rothschild</i> , 68 Wn.2d 1, 414 P.2d 1013 (1966).....	4
<i>Hoffman v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 195 Wn. App. 1037 (2016).....	3, 5
<i>Hughes v. Treadwell</i> , 341 P.3d 1121 (Alaska Supreme Court 2015).....	1
<i>Kelley v. State</i> , 104 Wn. App. 328, 17 P.3d 1189 (2000)	7
<i>Lloyd E. Mitchell, Inc. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 324 Md. 44 (1991)	15

Table of Authorities, continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Maness v. Daily</i> , 307 P.3d 894 (Alaska 2013)	7
<i>Matter of Estate of Langeland v. Drown</i> , 195 Wn. App. 74, 380 P.3d 573 (2016)	4
<i>Nist v. Tudor</i> , 67 Wn.2d 322, 407 P.2d 798 (1965)	7
<i>Nutt v. A.C. & S., Inc.</i> , 466 A.2d 18 (Del. Super. Ct. 1983)	14
<i>O’Connell v. MacNeil Wash Sys. Ltd.</i> , 2 Wn.App. 2d 238 (2017)	8
<i>Pebble Ltd. P’ship ex rel. Pebble Mines Corp. v. Parnell</i> , 215 P.3d 1064 (Alaska 2009)	1
<i>Petersen v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983)	7
<i>Riverwood Int’l Corp. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 420 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005)	4
<i>Schaaf v. Highfield</i> , 127 Wn.2d 17, 896 P.2d 665 (1995)	1
<i>Seizer v. Sessions</i> , 132 Wn.2d 642, 940 P.2d 261 (1997)	2
<i>Storrs v. Lutheran Hosp. & Homes Soc. of Am., Inc.</i> , 661 P.2d 632 (Alaska 1983)	7
<i>Woodward v. Taylor</i> , 184 Wn.2d 911, 366 P.3d 432 (2016)	2
 <u>Statutes</u>	
42 USCA § 6903(5)	13
 <u>Rules</u>	
CR 12(b)(6)	3, 4
GR 14.1	5

I. The Parties Do Not Dispute Either The Standards For Reviewing Evidence In This Summary Judgment Or The Applicable Conflict Of Law Rules.

Alaska and Washington utilize the same standards for reviewing evidence submitted in opposition to motions for summary judgment.

Hughes v. Treadwell, 341 P.3d 1121, 1124 (Alaska Supreme Court 2015)

held:

We review a superior court's summary judgment decision de novo, reading the record in the light most favorable to, and drawing all reasonable inferences in favor of, the non-moving party.⁴ (Emphasis added.)

⁴ *Pebble Ltd. P'ship ex rel. Pebble Mines Corp. v. Parnell*, 215 P.3d 1064, 1072 (Alaska 2009) (citing *Anchorage Citizens for Taxi Reform v. Municipality of Anchorage*, 151 P.3d 418, 422 (Alaska 2006)).

That is the same standard this Court utilizes for summary judgment, e. g.:

We consider the evidence and the reasonable inferences from it in the light most favorable to the nonmoving party. *Schaaf v. Highfield*, 127 Wn.2d 17, 21, 896 P.2d 665 (1995). (Emphasis added.)

Deveny v. Hadaller, 139 Wn.App. 605, 616 P.3d 1059 (2007). *See also*

Allen v. Asbestos Corp., Ltd., 138 Wn. App. 565, 570, 157 P.3d 406

(2007) (same standard). These standards apply to this Court's review of
